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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complaint 
:
Mrs C Harrison

Scheme
:
Everard Group Pension Fund

Trustees
:
The Appointed Trustees of the Scheme

Employer
:
Everard Insurance Brokers Limited (Everard)

THE COMPLAINT/DISPUTE (dated 10 June 2002)

1. Mrs Harrison alleges maladministration by the Trustees in that they have improperly reduced her pensionable service in the Scheme between 1 January 1980 and 30 November 1988.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mrs Harrison was employed by Everard on a part-time basis in 1973.  She was granted membership of the Scheme on 1 January 1980, although the normal eligibility conditions of the Scheme at that time provided only for full-time employees.  She was working 7 hours a day instead of a normal full-time 7½ hour day.  The administrator of the Scheme was not made aware that she was a part-time employee and a Statement of Benefits as at January 1987 was based on her pro-rata pay as a part-timer.

3. As from 1 December 1988, Mrs Harrison became a full-time employee.

4. Subsequently Mrs Harrison was provided with annual Statements of Benefits which were based on her full-time earnings applied to the whole of her pensionable service in the Scheme without any adjustment for the previous period of pensionable part-time service.

5. In April 2001, Mrs Harrison was informed that:

4.1 the Trustees had decided to accept her application for back-dated pensionable service in the Scheme, in accordance with the various European Court of Justice judgements on the membership of part-time employees in occupational pension schemes, and appropriate proportionate pensionable service was granted for her part-time service from 8 April 1976 to 31 December 1979; and 

4.2 her pensionable service for the period 1 January 1980 to 30 November 1988 was to be similarly proportioned.

Mrs Harrison disagrees with the Trustees’ decision in 4.2 above.

6. The Trustees state that they followed normal Inland Revenue practice with regard to the reduction in Mrs Harrison’s benefits in that Appendix V of the Inland Revenue Practice Notes (IR12) permits the adjustment to be made and that otherwise she would receive enhanced benefits which would favour her over the rest of the membership of the Scheme.

CONCLUSIONS

7. When Mrs Harrison was granted membership of the Scheme on 1 January 1980, her benefits were calculated on the basis of her part-time earnings.  This was a fair method of calculation, although the Scheme had not been designed for the admission of part-time employees.

8. The Statements of Benefits provided to Mrs Harrison after 1 December 1988 were based on her full-time earnings and this had the effect of enhancing the former part-time earnings on which the calculation of her benefits for the previous pensionable part-time service had been based.  As a result, Mrs Harrison was given an expectation to receive additional benefits from the Scheme which she was not entitled.

9. On being made aware of the situation, the Trustees were obliged to take correcting action and decided to adopt an appropriate method of calculation for Mrs Harrison’s benefits from the Scheme, as detailed in the Inland Revenue Practice Notes, ie by using her full-time earnings with the period of her part-time service converted into its equivalent by multiplying her part-time hours over the normal full-time hours.  Effectively, this has the same result as if Mrs Harrison’s full-time earnings were to be similarly proportioned for the part-time service.  Mrs Harrison has not therefore suffered any injustice, as her benefit entitlements in the Scheme have not been reduced.

10. I do not uphold the complaint.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 February 2003
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